
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

18 June 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-

Chair) 
Ray Best 

Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Reg Whitney 

 

Alex Donald 
Linda Hawthorn 

 

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents 

(1) 

  

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as s
[...]
RETAIL PARK (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 

8 P0592.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER (Pages 61 - 86) 

 
 

9 L0003.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
 

10 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
 

11 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 101 - 138) 

 
 

12 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES (Pages 139 - 154) 

 
 

13 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE (Pages 155 - 156) 

 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
  
 

16 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 157 - 

304) 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

18 June 2015 
 

 
 

Application 
No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

P1455.14 Pettits 110 Lower Bedfords Road 
 

P0345.15 Havering 
Park 
 

Windy Ridge, Orange Tree Hill 
 

P0483.15 Upminster Coopers Co and Coborn School, St Mary’s Lane 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 18th June 2015
 

 

 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site comprises a rectangular shaped plot of land on the south side of Lower Bedfords Road
RM1. The site has a width of 35 metres and a depth of 60 metres and is located within the Metropolitan
Green Belt. The site is occupied by a detached house and is one of a row of detached and semi-detached
houses along this part of Lower Bedfords Road. To the north of the site, across Lower Bedfords Road is
Bedfords Country Park; to the south is a field; to the east is a service road giving access from Lower
Bedfords Road to the rear of 112 Lower Bedfords Road which is a single storey detached house 18 metres
to the east; to the west across a paddock is 98 Lower Bedfords Road, a single storey detached house 65
metres away.
 
In common with other houses in the road the property is set well back from the highway.  It is accessed via
two gateways set in the front garden wall - one to the east and the other to the west. To the front of the
house is an area of hard-standing and to the rear a large garden. The ground slopes from north to south.
 
The dwelling is a detached single storey house with a hipped roof and front and rear dormer windows.
There is a single storey extension to the east side of the house providing a garage and a single storey rear
extension which is in use as a living room. Both of these additions were completed some time ago.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The proposal was originally for a part single, part two storey side extension and a first floor front extension
above the front door supported by Doric columns.
 
After discussions with officers the proposal has been reduced in format and scale and now comprises a
single storey side extension behind the existing garage and a front porch formed by infilling space around

APPLICATION NO. P1455.14
WARD: Pettits Date Received: 27th October 2014

Expiry Date: 22nd December 2014
ADDRESS: 110 Lower Bedfords Road

Romford

PROPOSAL: Single storey side extension and front porch, installation of lantern above the
main roof and above the single storey rear extension, alterations to existing
front dormer.

DRAWING NO(S): GA4000
GA4001 Rev B
GA40
[...]
ve in Havering    [X] 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings and the redevelopment 
of the site to create 46no. affordable residential units and 2no. commercial units, 
with new access roads, associated planting, landscaping, servicing and car 
parking.  
 
The development will comprise of 36no. flats and 2no.commercial units in a three-
storey block to the south of the site and a terrace row of 10no houses to the north.  
 
It raises considerations in relation to the impact on the character and appearance 
of the streetscene, the impact on the residential amenity of the future occupants 
and of neighbouring residents and the suitability of the proposed parking and 
access arrangements.  
 
On balance the proposal is considered to be acceptable in all material respects 
and it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions.  
 
The application site is Council owned land. 
  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 
and that the applicable fee would be £40,580.00 subject to indexation. This is 
based on the creation of 2,029 square metres of new gross internal floor space.   
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 
 
 
2. Education Contribution 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
The development hereby approved shall not commence until a financial 
contribution of £276000.00 has been paid to the Local Planning Authority, to be 
used for
[...]
ke the necessary 
arrangements. Please note that unauthorised use of the highway for 
construction works is an offence. 
 

6. In promoting the delivery of safer, stronger, sustainable places the Local 
Planning Authority fully supports the adoption of the principles and practices 
of the Secured by Design Award Scheme and Designing against Crime. 
Your attention is drawn to the free professional service provided by the 
Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crime Officers for North East London, 
whose can be contacted via DOCOMailbox.NE@met.police.uk or 0208 217 
3813  . They are able to provide qualified advice on incorporating crime 
prevention measures into new developments. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Site Description 
 
1.1  The application relates to the Briar Road Shop site and surrounding land, 

located on the north side of Briar Road and to the south of Barberry Close. 
The site forms part of the wider Briar Road Estate and comprises several 
vacant residential blocks and partially vacant commercial units, the Betty 
Whiting Community Centre as well as associated service roads, car parking 
spaces and public open space.  

 
1.2 The site is bounded by Briar Road which arches around the western and 

southern sections of the plot giving the site an extensive road frontage. The 
northern site boundary is shared with the rear gardens of residential 
properties at Barberry Close and is overlooked from the west by four-storey 
residential blocks at Barberry Close and Briar Road.    

Page 40



 
 
 
 
1.3 The triangular shaped site is relatively flat and covers an area of 7,900m² 

(0.79 ha).  
 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the demolition of the existing buildings and the 

redevelopment of the site to create 46no. affordable residential units and 
2no. commercial units, with new access roads, associated planting, 
landscaping, servicing and car parking.  

 
2.2  The development would comprise a three-storey block consisting of 
[...]
mixed and balanced communities. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Application form, drawings and supporting statements received on 23 March 2015. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\5\AI00009549\$pgalcgor.doc 

 
 

REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
18 June 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading:  
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed variation of Section 106 Legal 
Agreement in connection with P2246.07: 
Angel Way Retail Park, Angel Way, 
Romford   
 
Application under Section 106BA of the 
1990 Town and Country Planning Act (as 
amended by the Growth and Infrastructure 
Act) : Review of the provision of affordable 
housing. 

 
Report Author and contact details:  
 
 
Policy context 
 
 
 
Financial summary 
 

 
Simon Thelwell (Projects and Regulation 
Manager) 01708 432685 
 
Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
None 

  
  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report relates to the development of land at Angel Way, Romford.  The 
site has the benefit of planning permission (under planning reference 
P2246.07) for a mixed use development comprising 350 residential units, a 
63 bedroom hotel, ground floor mixed retail, basement car parking and a 
new public square which was granted on appeal in December 2009 
following a public inquiry.  A Unilateral Undertaking dated 19 November 
2009 was attached to the permission which included, amongst other things, 
a requirement for the provision of 25% affordable housing. 
 
The Council has received an application under Section 106BA of the Town 
and Country Planning Act (as amended by the Growth and Infrastructure 
Act) seeking a revised affordable housing obligation reducing the level of 
provision to nil affordable housing.  The Economic  Viability Appraisal 
Report submitted with the application has been assessed by independent 
consultants instructed by staff and as a consequence the applicants now 
accept that an element of affordable housing can be justified amounting to 
8.86% of the total number of units and 10% of the habitable rooms. 
 
It is concluded that the revised offer should be accepted and that the S106 
agreement should be varied to reflect this.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

It is recommended that the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to 
negotiate and agree a Deed of Variation under section 106BA of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by the Growth and 
Infrastructure Act), to vary the legal agreement completed on 19 November 
2009 in respect of planning permission P2246.07, to change the provision of 
affordable housing within the scheme and authority be given for the Council 
to enter into the agreed Deed of Variation. 
 
The variation of the affordable housing provision shall be as follows: 
 

 8.86% affordable housing amounting to 31 units and 86 habitable 
rooms comprising 16 no. Shared Ownership units (1 No. studio, 3 
No. one bedroom and 12 No. 2 bedroom) and 15 No. Affordable 
Rented units (3 No. one bedroom, 11 No. two bedroom and 1 No. 
three bedroom) to be provided within the first phase of the 
development. 

 

Page 56



The Developer and/or Owner to bear the Council legal costs in respect of 
the preparation of the Deed of Variation irrespective of whether the matter is 
completed. 
 
Save for the variation to the level of provision of Affordable Housing set out 
above and any necessary consequential amendments to the legal 
agreement dated 19 November 2009 all recital, terms, covenants and 
obligations in the said agreement shall remain unchanged. 
 
The planning obligations recommended in this report have been subject to 
the statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied 
the following criteria:- 
 

(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms 

(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonable related in scale and kind to the 

development. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. The site to which this proposal refers is the former Decathlon Site, Angel 

Way, Romford.  The site has planning permission for a mixed use 
development of 350 residential units, a 63 bedroom hotel, ground floor 
mixed retails, basement parking and a new public square.  Permission for 
the development was granted on appeal on 14 December 2009 and was 
subject to a Unilateral Undertaking made pursuant to the Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which provides for; 

 

 25% affordable housing of which at least 52% is to be social rented 
housing and a maximum of 48% is to be intermediate housing; 

 Education contributions of £1,310,181.42; 

 Highway contribution up to a maximum off £150,000; 

 Contributions to Romford Ring Road up to a maximum of £300,000; 

 Town centre environmental improvements of £170,000; 

 Non-monetary elements including public art, provision of a police 
office at a peppercorn rent and a training and development scheme 
for local people. 
 

2. Section 106BA of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended by the 
Growth and Infrastructure Act) introduced an application procedure for the 
review of planning obligations on planning permissions which relate to the 
provision of affordable housing.  The introduction of this provision reflects 
the guidance contained within the NPPF which states at Paragraph 173: “To 
ensure viability, the costs of any requirements likely to be applied to 
development such as requirements for affordable housing, standards, 
infrastructure contributions or other requirements should, when taking 

Page 57



account of the normal cost 
[...]
Planning Obligations - The planning obligations required have been subject to 

the statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and the obligations are considered to have satisfied the 
following criteria:- 

 
(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
8.  Mayoral CIL - The proposal is liable for the Mayor of London Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the information supplied with the 
application, the CIL payable would be £15,150 (subject to indexation). CIL is 
payable within 60 days of commencement of development. A Liability Notice 
will be sent to the applicant (or anyone else who has assumed liability) shortly 
and you are required to notify the Council of the commencement of the 
development before works begin. Further details with regard to CIL are 
available from the Council's website. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The application site lies within the Green Belt to the south of Corbets Tey.  The 

area around the site is generally open and mainly in agricultural use.  To the 
northwest is the Corbets Tey Conservation Area which in the vicinity of the site 
comprises mainly open land.  The application site comprises a number of 
former agricultural buildings now in commercial use, a listed grade II farmhouse 
and an area used for the storage/parking of commercial vehicles. The 
application site area amounts to 0.57 hectares.  Access to the site is from 
Sunnings Lane.  

 
1.2 The wider area around the buildings also includes an area used for caravan 

storage. The buildings became redundant when the agricultural activities 
ceased on adjoining land. To the north of the site is a terrace of five dwellings 
that face onto Sunnings Lane, the nearest of which adjoins the application site 
boundary.  There is an area of grass
[...]
 by the demolition and 
conversion.  The grant of listed building consent is recommended accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:   Not applicable 
 
Legal implications and risks:  None 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  Not applicable 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  Not applicable  

Page 94



 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
1. Listed building application and plans received 29-04-2015 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Planning obligations and agreements  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
 
Details of S106 agreements can be found as a download from our web page at 
www.havering.gov.uk/planning. This report updates the position on legal 
agreements and planning obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 
2000-2015 
 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10

http://www.havering.gov.uk/planning


 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. This report updates the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations.  Approval of various types of application for planning permission 
decided by this Committee can be subject to prior completion or a planning 
obligation.  This is obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Acts.  The purpose of such obligations is to secure 
elements outside the immediate scope of the planning permission such as 
affordable housing, education contributions and off site highway 
improvements.  Obligations c
[...]
GULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
18 JUNE 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Schedule  of Enforcement Notice 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell 
Projects and Regulations Manager  
01708  432685  

 
 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for  [X] 

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community  [X] 

Residents will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Attached are schedules detailing information regarding Enforcement Notices 
updated since the meeting held on 7 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
For consideration.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

Schedule A shows current notices with the Secretary of State for the Environment 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B shows current notices outstanding, awaiting service, compliance, etc. 
 
An appeal can be lodged, usually within 28 days of service, on a number of 
grounds, and are shown abbreviated in the schedule. 
 
The grounds are: 
 
(a) That, in respect of any breach of planning control which may be constituted 

by the matters stated in the notice, planning permission ought to be granted 
or, as the case may be, the condition or limitation concerned ought to be 
discharged; 

 
(b) That those matters have not occurred (as a matter of fact); 
 
(c) That those matters (if they occurred) do not constitute a breach of planning 

control; 
 
(d) That, at the date when the notice was issued, no enforcement action could 

be taken in respect of any breach of planning control which may be 
constituted by those matters; 

 
(e) That copies of the enforcement notice were not served as required by 

Section 172; 
 
(f) That the steps required by the notice to be taken, or the activities required 

by the notice to cease, exceed what is necessary to remedy any breach of 
planning control which may 
[...]
s will be proud to live in Havering    [X] 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
This report updates the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of recent 
prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 13



 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 
1. Failure to comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice is an 

offence prosecutable through the Courts.   
 
 
2. A Local Planning Authority is not obliged to proceed to prosecution.  In 

practice this power tends to be sparingly used by Local Planning Authorities 
primarily for two reasons.  Firstly, LPAs are encouraged through national 
guidance to seek negotiated solutions to planning breaches.  Formal action 
should be used as a last resort and only where clearly expedient and 
proportionate to the circumstances of the case.  Secondly, prosecutions 
have significant resource implications which can compete for priority against 
other elements of workload both for Planning and Legal Services. 

 
 
3. As confirmed in the Policy for Planning Enforcement in Havering, 

prosecutions should only be pursued on legal advice, when it is clearly in 
the public interest and when the evidential threshold has been reached, ie 
where it is more likely than not (a greater than 50% probability) that a 
conviction will be secured   

 
 
4 There has been no prosecution this quarter.  
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: Financial resources are required to undertake 
Prosecutions 
 
Legal implications and risks: Prosecutions requires use of legal resources. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None identified.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: The Councils planning powers are  
implemented with regard for equalities and diversity  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 156



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	Front page -(18 06 2015)
	P1455 14%TH 150609_254059
	P0345 15%TH 150609_264060
	P0483 15%TH 150609_264061

	5 P0572.15 - 58 HEATH DRIVE, ROMFORD
	6 P0382.15 - BRIAR ROAD SHOP SITE, ROMFORD
	7 P2246.07 - ANGEL WAY RETAIL PARK
	8 P0592.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER
	9 L0003.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER
	10 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS
	11 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS
	appeal_decisions.....

	12 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES
	..Schedule A
	Schedule B

	13 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE
	16 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	agenda_allwards




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 June 2015 (7.30 - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Philippa Crowder). 
 
Councillors John Crowder and Philip Hyde were also present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
25 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
280 P0382.15 - BRIAR ROAD SHOP SITE, ROMFORD  

 
The report before Members proposed the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the re-development of the site to create forty six affordable 
residential units and two commercial units, with new access roads, 
associated planting, landscaping, servicing and car parking.  
 
The development would comprise of thirty six flats and two commercial units 
in a three-storey block to the south of the site and a terrace row of ten 
houses to the north.  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

With its agreement Councillor Philip Hyde addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Hyde commented that the proposal was saturating the Harold Hill 
area with more housing and eroding the clean, safe and green initiatives 
that were the Council’s corporate objectives. Councillor Hyde also 
commented that the increased density of housing in the Harold Hill area was 
leading to parking and noise issues which were in some instances causing 
neighbour disputes. 
 
Councillor Hyde also commented that additional healthcare provision was 
needed in the area due to the cumulative impact of all the recent housing 
development that had and was taking place. Councillor Hyde commented 
that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had approached the Council 
regarding exploring the possibility of expanding the healthcare provisions in 
the Harold Hill area. Negotiations were on-going but were not expected to 
concluded in the short term. 
 
During the debate Members received clarification of the numbers of new 
occupiers the scheme would attract to the area and also raised concerns 
regarding the lack of additional healthcare provision. 
 
Members also debated the current condition of the site which had suffered 
from poor building standards, empty retail units and was in a general state 
of disrepair. 
 
Members also noted that there were two GP surgeries situated in Straight 
Road which were approximately 400 yards from the proposed development 
site. 
 
Members were also advised that it had been the Council that had initially 
approached the CCG regarding additional healthcare provision in the area. 
Members noted, from other Members involved in the borough’s healthcare 
scrutiny, that the Health Service was not looking to increase the number of 
GPs in the area. 
 
Members agreed that consideration of the proposal was clearly a judgement 
call as to whether the benefits of the proposal outweighed the loss of green 
and open spaces. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to defer consideration of the report which was carried by 
6 votes to 5 it was RESOLVED that consideration of the item be deferred to 
allow officers to clarify the current position on the potential inclusion of a GP 
surgery in the scheme. 
 
The vote for the resolution to defer the consideration of the item was carried 
by 6 votes to 5. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Donald, Nunn, Whitney, Martin and Williamson voted 
for the resolution to defer consideration of the item. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

 
Councillors Misir, Kelly, Wallace, Thompson and best voted against the 
resolution to defer consideration of the item. 
 
 

281 P1455.14 - 110 LOWER BEDFORDS ROAD, ROMFORD - SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND FRONT PORCH, INSTALLATION OF A 
LANTERN ABOVE THE MAIN ROOF AND ABOVE THE SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION, ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING FRONT  
DORMER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

282 P0345.15 - WINDY RIDGE, ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING- ATTE-
BOWER - REPLACEMENT DWELLING SEVEN BEDROOM DWELLING 
TO A SIX BEDROOM DWELLING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

283 P0483.15 - COOPERS COMPANY AND COBORN SCHOOL, ST MARY'S 
LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

284 P0572.15 - 58 HEATH DRIVE, ROMFORD - PROPOSED SINGLE 
STOREY OUTBUILDING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

285 P2246.07 - ANGEL WAY RETAIL PARK -APPLICATION UNDER 
SECTION 106BA OF THE 1990 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
(AS AMENDED BY THE GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE ACT) 
REVIEW OF THE PROVISION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to negotiate and agree a 
Deed of Variation under section 106BA of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended by the Growth and Infrastructure Act), to vary the 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

legal agreement completed on 19 November 2009 in respect of planning 
permission P2246.07, to change the provision of affordable housing within 
the scheme and authority be given for the Council to enter into the agreed 
Deed of Variation. 

 
The variation of the affordable housing provision would be as follows: 
 

 8.86% affordable housing amounting to 31 units and 86 
habitable rooms comprising 16 no. Shared Ownership units (1 
No. studio, 3 No. one bedroom and 12 No. 2 bedroom) and 15 
No. Affordable Rented units (3 No. one bedroom, 11 No. two 
bedroom and 1 No. three bedroom) to be provided within the 
first phase of the development. 

 
The Developer and/or Owner to bear the Council legal costs in 
respect of the preparation of the Deed of Variation irrespective of 
whether the matter is completed. 
 
Save for the variation to the level of provision of Affordable Housing 
set out above and any necessary consequential amendments to the 
legal agreement dated 19 November 2009 all recital, terms, 
covenants and obligations in the said agreement shall remain 
unchanged. 
 
The planning obligations recommended in the report had been 
subject to the statutory tests set out in Regulation 122 of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and the obligations 
were considered to have satisfied the following criteria:- 
 

(a) Necessary to make the development acceptable in   
planning terms 

(b) Directly related to the development; and 
(c) Fairly and reasonable related in scale and kind to the 

development. 
 
 

286 P0592.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred at officer’s request to enable an 
objector and the applicant the opportunity to speak and to enable a ward 
Councillor the opportunity to explain their call-in. 
 
 

287 L0003.15 - SULLENS FARM, UPMINSTER  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred at officer’s request to enable an 
objector and the applicant the opportunity to speak and to enable a ward 
Councillor the opportunity to explain their call-in. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

288 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS/LEGAL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated Members on the position 
of legal agreements and planning obligations. This related to approval of 
various types of application for planning permission decided by the 
Committee that could be subject to prior completion or a planning obligation. 
This was obtained pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Acts. 
 
The report also updated the position on legal agreements and planning 
obligations agreed by this Committee during the period 2000-2015. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the information contained therein. 
 
 

289 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS RECEIVED, PUBLIC 
INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The report accompanied a schedule of appeals and a schedule of appeal 
decisions, received between 14 February 2015 and 29 May 2015. 
 
The report detailed that 46 new appeals had been received since the last 
meeting of the Monitoring Committee in March 2015. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and the results of the appeal decisions 
received. 
 
 

290 SCHEDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES  
 
The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information 
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in March 
2015. 
 
Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the 
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency) 
awaiting appeal determination. 
 
Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

291 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

292 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Following the completion of normal business, the committee decided to 
exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it 
was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during 
those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
the meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee 
RESOLVED accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

293 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The report before the Committee compiled a schedule listing, by Ward, all 
the complaints received by the Planning Control Service over alleged 
planning contraventions for the period from 14 February 2015 and 29 May 
2015. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions being taken. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


